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any and all covenants with the bondholders which are determined
by it to be necessary or proper to assure the marketability of the
bonds, the completion of the project for which the bonds are author-
ized to be issued, the segregation of the revenues pledged, and the
sufficiency of such revenues for prompt and full payment of the
bonds and interest. Such bonds shall be authorized, 1ssued, and sold
in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter
475, relating to obligations payable wholly from the income of reve-
nue producing public conveniences, and the bonds shall not be in-
cluded in the net debt of the county.

Sec. 4. The provisions of this act are supplementary to the
provisions of all other laws relating to county nursing homes.

Sec. 5. This act shall become effective upon approval by
resclution adopted by the majority vote of all members of the county
board of Pine county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 329—S. F. No. 2152

An act relating to the membership of cities, villages, boroughs,
and counties in certain associations; amending Minnesota Statutes
1965, Section 471.96, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 471.96, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read:

471.96  Political subdivisions; membership in state and na-
tional associations.  Subdivision 1. The governing bodies of ci-
ties, villages, boroughs and counties are hereby authorized to appro-
priate necessary funds to provide membership of their respective mu-
nicipal corporations or political subdivisions respectively in county,
regional, state, and national associations of a civic, educational or
governmental nature which have as their purposc the betterment and
improvement of municipal governmental operations. Cities, villages
and counties are also authorized to participate through duly desig-
nated representatives in the meetings and activities of such associa-
tions, and the governing bodies of cities, villages and counties re-
spectively are authorized to appropriate necessary funds to defray the
actual and necessary expenses of such representatives in connection
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therewith, which expenses may be paid only upon the presentation
and allowance of a properly verified itemized claim. -

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 330—H. F. No. 186
[Coded]

An act relating to workmen’s compensation; benefits to em-
ployee of uninsured employer,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [176.183] Workmen’s compensation; uninsured
employers; benefits to employees; liability of employer. When any
employee shall sustain injury arising out of and in the course of his
employméent and while in the employ of an employer not insured
or self-insured as provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 176,
the employee shall nevertheless receive benefits as provided for there-
in from the special compensation fund, and the custodian of such
fund shall have a cause of action against such employer for reim-
bursement for all moneys paid out or to be paid out, and, in the
discretion of the court, as punitive damages an additional amount
not exceeding 50 percent of all moneys paid out or to be paid out.
An action to recover such moneys shall be instituted unless the cus-
todian determines that no recovery is possible. All moneys recov-
ered shall be deposited in the special compensation fund,

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER. 331-—H. F. No. 211
[Not Coded]

An act relating to cities organized and operating under Laws
1895, Chapter 8, as amended; amending Laws 1895, Chapter 8,
Sections 51; 53, as amended; 142, as amended; 158; and by adding
sections thereto, repealing Section 157.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Laws 1895, Chapter 8, as amended, is amended
by adding a section to read:
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